

PRESS CONTACT Irmgard Davis 360-473-2002 irmgardd@kcr.org

For Immediate Release: Bremerton, WA, October 29 2020

Kitsap Community Resources Announces Executive Director Transition

Kitsap Community Resources has made the decision to transition from its current Executive Director, Jeff Alevy. Kitsap Community Resources' Board of Directors thanks Alevy for his service and time leading the organization. We look forward to, and will begin shortly, the search for a new leader of our organization.

In the interim, the Board of Directors have named Irmgard Davis as Interim Executive Director; Davis is the organization's Fiscal Officer of more than 25 years.

Shannon Turner, KCR Board President, shares, "We are fortunate to have a strong senior leadership team within the organization. Kitsap Community Resources has served the community for 55 years with trusted professionals helping families and individuals throughout Kitsap County achieve stability through compassionate service. Fortunately, KCR is the strongest it's ever been."

KCR is a dynamic partner in the Kitsap County Community, and Turner expects the organization's rich history and breadth of services to attract well-qualified candidates. KCR touches 27,000 lives or 10% of the county's population through a variety of programs. The organization's services include Energy assistance, Housing services, Veteran's assistance, WIC nutritional food program, Early Learning/Preschool and Head Start, WIOA (Workforce Innovation Opportunity Act), BE\$T (Business Education Support Training), job training and placement services, food services for Meals on Wheels and childcare centers, Weatherization, Energy assistance, AmeriCorps and other community support services. KCR operates 13 sites throughout Kitsap County.

More information regarding the search process will be released as it becomes available.

For more information about KCR, please go to: <u>www.kcr.org.</u> Links can be found at the website for all KCR services and locations.